

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

No. 7:23-CV-897

IN RE:)
)
CAMP LEJEUNE)
WATER LITIGATION)
)
This Document Relates to:)
ALL CASES)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF PLAINTIFFS JAMES KEY, II, CAROL
BASSANO, EDDIE MAE MILLER, AND RACHAEL ARMSTRONG ON CLJA
LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE PROCEDURE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. All moving plaintiffs properly exhausted their administrative remedies under the CLJA.	9
II. Plaintiffs Bassano and Armstrong qualify as legal representatives through their appointment by the Onslow County Clerk of Superior Court.....	14
III. Plaintiff Eddie Mae Miller qualifies as her husband’s legal representative because she has the state-law right to assert a wrongful death action on his behalf.	19
IV. The Government’s Litigating Positions Have Made These “Legal Representative” Issues More Pressing	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Ahmed v. United States,
30 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 1994)12

Brewer v. United States,
No. 7:22-cv-00150, 2023 WL 1999853 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 14, 2023)9, 10, 23

Burcl v. North Carolina Baptist Hosp., Inc.,
306 N.C. 214, 293 S.E.2d 85 (1982).....24

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....9

Crain v. United States,
No. 3-02-CV-1022, 2003 WL 23194355 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2003)25

Dupree v. Younger,
598 U.S. 729 (2023).....9

Dawson ex rel. Estate of Dawson v. United States,
333 F. Supp. 2d 488 (D.S.C. 2004).....24, 25

Fancher v. United States,
646 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D.N.C. 2022)22, 23

Ford v. United States,
640 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (E.D. Ark. 2009).....25

Gagliardi v. Lakeland Surgical Clinic, PLLC,
2020 WL 5775154 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 28, 2020).....20

Gill v. Rollins Protective Servs. Co.,
773 F.2d 592 (4th Cir. 1985), *amended* 788 F.2d 1042 (4th Cir. 1986).....8, 9

Gulf, M. & N.R. Co. v. Wood,
146 So. 298 (Miss. 1933).....20

In re Camp Lejeune North Carolina Water Contamination,
263 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....1

In re Edmundson,
273 N.C. 92, 159 S.E.2d 509 (1986).....16

In re Scarborough,
261 N.C. 565, 135 S.E.2d 529 (1964).....17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Janeau v. Pitman Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , No. C-C-90-194-V, 1991 WL 538679 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 25, 1991)	16
<i>Knapp v. United States</i> , 844 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Mader v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	12
<i>McDavid v. United States</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 871 (S.D.W. Va. 2003).....	24
<i>Merritt v. United States</i> , No. 7:23-CV-897, No. 7:23-CV-1367-D, 2024 WL 816218 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 27, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Connell v. United States</i> , No. 7:22-CV-138, 2023 WL 4417299 (E.D.N.C. June 8, 2023)	10
<i>Pannell v. Guess</i> , 671 So.2d 1310 (Miss. 1996).....	19
<i>Pettengill v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. Va. 1994)	8
<i>Stevens v. Howard D. Johnson Co.</i> , 181 F.2d 390 (4th Cir. 1950)	9
<i>Van Emburgh ex rel. Estate of Van Emburgh v. United States</i> , 95 F.4 th 795 (4th Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 1 F.4th 289 (4th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Washington v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 20 (E.D.N.C. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Wozniak v. United States</i> , 701 F. Supp. 259 (D. Mass. 1988)	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2672.....	12

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
28 U.S.C. § 2675.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)	10, 11
Camp Lejeune Justice Act (CLJA).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Employers’ Liability Act (FELA).....	20, 21
Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA).....	<i>passim</i>
Mississippi Code Ann. § 11-7-13	19, 20, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 28A-3-1.....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 28A-3-1(2).....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 28A-4-1(b).....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 28A-26-3(a)	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 28A-26-3(b).....	18
Court Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)(3).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	9
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. §§ 14.1-14.11.....	12
28 C.F.R. § 14.2	12, 13
28 C.F.R. § 14.2	12
28 C.F.R. § 14.2(a).....	12
